the current year presentation. Such reclassifications had no effect on our net income, stockholders’ equity, or cash
flows.

NOTE 4. 	Adoption of Accounting Pronouncements

Edgar Filing: SELECTIVE INSURANCE GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

14

In October 2010, the FASB issued ASU 2010-26, Financial Services-Insurance (Topic 944): Accounting for Costs
Associated with Acquiring or Renewing Insurance Contracts (“ASU 2010-26”). ASU 2010-26 requires that only costs
that are incremental or directly related to the successful acquisition of new or renewal insurance contracts are to be
capitalized as a deferred acquisition cost. This includes, among other items, sales commissions paid to agents,
premium taxes, and the portion of employee salaries and benefits directly related to time spent on acquired contracts.
We adopted this guidance on January 1, 2012, with retrospective application and, as such, all historical data in this
Form 10-Q has been restated to reflect the revised guidance.

6

Edgar Filing: SELECTIVE INSURANCE GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

15

The following tables provide select restated financial information:

Balance Sheet Information
December 31, 2011

($ in thousands) As Originally
Reported

Effect of
Change As Adopted

Deferred policy acquisition costs $ 214,069 (78,308 ) 135,761
Deferred federal income tax recoverable 92,686 27,408 120,094
Retained earnings 1,167,219 (50,900 ) 1,116,319

Income Statement Information

First Quarter 2011

($ in thousands, except per share amounts) As Originally
Reported

Effect of
Change As Adopted

Policy acquisition costs $ 113,430 1,614 115,044
Deferred federal income tax expense 1,947 (565 ) 1,382
Net income 21,549 (1,049 ) 20,500
Net income per share:
Basic $ 0.40 (0.02 ) 0.38
Diluted 0.39 (0.02 ) 0.37

Cash Flow Information

First Quarter 2011

($ in thousands, except per share amounts) As Originally
Reported

Effect of
Change As Adopted

(Increase) decrease in deferred policy acquisition costs $ (618 ) 1,614 996
Decrease in net federal income taxes recoverable 6,228 (565 ) 5,663

In May 2011, the FASB issued ASU 2011-04, Amendments to Achieve Common Fair Value Measurement and
Disclosure Requirements in U.S. GAAP and IFRSs (“ASU 2011-04”). This guidance changes the wording used to
describe the requirements in U.S. GAAP for measuring fair value and disclosing information about fair value
measurements to improve consistency in the application and description of fair value between GAAP and
International Financial Reporting Standards. ASU 2011-04 clarifies that the concepts of highest and best use and
valuation premise in a fair value measurement are relevant only when measuring the fair value of nonfinancial assets,